## CITY OF VINELAND, N.J.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2019-474

## A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND RECOGNIZING JAMES P. BROOKS ON HIS RETIREMENT FROM VOLUNTEER FIRE SERVICE WITH THE CITY OF VINELAND FIRE DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2019.

WHEREAS, James P. Brooks volunteered his service as a volunteer firefighter for the City of Vineland for over 42 years in the Vineland Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, James, having joined the Vineland Fire Department on February 1, 1977 and served as a Trustee for the North Vineland Fire Company 3 for many years, furthered his goals of the City of Vineland providing this community with a valuable volunteer service; and

WHEREAS, James has earned respect and admiration from his peers, supervisors and department during the course of his volunteer service; and

WHEREAS, James has earned a volunteer service retirement from the City of Vineland Fire Department effective September 1, 2019 ending his volunteer service as a firefighter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council, on behalf of the citizens of Vineland, join to extend James Brooks their most sincere thanks and appreciation for his loyal and efficient volunteer service, with best wishes for many years of continued health and happiness.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

k: fire-retire-Brooks